

RECEIVED

08-07-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2016AP2082, 2017AP0634

KATHLEEN PAPA and
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE WAUKESHA
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
KATHRYN W. FOSTER, PRESIDING

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
I. Limited procedural history.	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Newcap</i> requires reversal of the circuit court decision.	2
A. The <i>Newcap</i> decision.	2
B. <i>Newcap</i> shows that PHP's rule challenge is not ripe.	4
C. <i>Newcap</i> confirms that DHS's interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f) is correct.	6
II. The Attorney General opinion reveals the flaws in PHP's chapter 227 rule challenge.	9
A. The Attorney General opinion.	9
B. Under the opinion's reasoning, Topic #66 is not a "rule" requiring promulgation and does not impose a more restrictive requirement than the governing statute.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>David Christensen Trucking & Excavating, Inc. v. Mehdian</i> , 2006 WI App 254, 297 Wis. 2d 765, 726 N.W.2d 689.....	6
<i>Miller Brands-Milwaukee, Inc. v. Case</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 684, 470 N.W.2d 290 (1991).....	4
<i>Newcap, Inc. v. DHS</i> , No. 2017AP1432, 2018 WI App 40.....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wis., Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2002 WI 108, 255 Wis. 2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626	4

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)10.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f).....	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f)1.–2.	3, 6
Wis. Stat. § 101.14(4m)(b).....	9, 10
Wis. Stat. ch. 227.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1)	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m)	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)3.....	10

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 361.05 (Dec. 2011)	9
Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 362.0903 (Dec. 2011)	9
Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 362.0903(5)(b) (Dec. 2011).....	10

Other Authorities

OAG–4–17.....	1, 9, 10, 11
